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HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3712
ANSWERED ON:16.12.2014
MACHINE TOOL INDUSTRY 
Rathwa Shri Ramsinh Patalyabhai

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of Machine Tool Industry in the country; 

(b) the production, import and export registered by the Machine Tool Industry during the last three years; 

(c) whether the Government has any scheme for the growth of the said industry in the country; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRI G.M. SIDDESHWARA) 

(a): Indian Machine Tools industry has the capability to manufacture all types of machine tools required for general purpose. However
advanced CNC machine tools, multi-spindle, multi-axis (more than 3 axes) and other specialized machine tools are not made
indigenously. There are about 450 manufacturers of machine tools out of which about 250 units manufacture complete machine tool
and around 200 units make accessories/components of machine tools. Out of 250 manufacturers of machine tools there are about 25
mid size large units. 

(b):      (Rs. Crore)
  2011-12  2012-13  2033-14
Production 4299  3885  3481
Import  13167  14227  11315
Export  1384  1597  1611
(Production data source: IMTMA 
Import Export data source: DGCIS)

(c): A Scheme on enhancement of competitiveness in the Indian Capital Goods Sector has been notified in the Gazette on 5.11.2014.
Machine Tool Industry, as an important sub sector of Indian Capital Goods Industry, stands covered under the Scheme. 

(d): The Scheme aims to make Indian capital goods industry globally competitive by strengthening technology development, providing
common manufacturing infrastructure and extending financial assistance for technology acquisition. 

The Scheme envisages Government Budgetary Support of Rs. 581.22 crore. Details of the Scheme including the Guidelines are
available on the website of the Department of Heavy Industry, Ministry of Heavy Industries & Public Enterprises (dhi.nic.in) 
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